

APHC010650552025



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3329]

FRIDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF MAY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

WRIT PETITION NO: 34708/2025

Between:

1. V MAHESWARI, AGE 67YRS W/O LATE V.RAVEENDRA NAIDU, R/O D.NO.6-6, LAKSHMIPURAM, THONEPALLE, CHITTOOR DISTRICT.

...PETITIONER

AND

1. THE STATE OF AP, REP BY ITS PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, SCHOOL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT, SECRETARIAT VELAGAPUDI, AMARAVATI, GUNTUR DISTRICT. 2
2. THE ANDHRA PRADESH EDUCATION WELFARE INFRASTRUCTURE, DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION WHEREIN ANDHRA PRADESH SCHEDULED CASTES COOPERATIVE FINANCE CORPORATION LIMITED WAS MERGED REPRESENTED BY ITS MANAGING DIRECTOR D.NO.7-96, SRI SAI FORTUNE HEIGHTS, VADDESWAREM TADEPALLE, GUNTUR DISTRICT. 3
3. THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER ANDHRA PRADESH EDUCATION, WELFARE INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION WHEREIN ANDHRA PRADESH SCHEDULED CASTES COOPERATIVE FINANCE CORPORATION LIMITED WAS MERGED CHITTOOR DISTRICT

...RESPONDENT(S):

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue order direction more particularly one in the nature

of Writ of Mandamus declare the action of the respondents in not releasing the retirement benefits like gratuity and other benefits on the representation made by the petitioner on 11/09/2023 except giving an endorsement vide Roc.No.A1/658/2004 Dt.01.11.2023 as illegal arbitrary and violative of article 14 and 16 of Constitution of India and consequently direct the respondents to pay the retirement benefits like gratuity and other benefits to the petitioner and to pass

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.J RAVI KUMAR

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.GP FOR SERVICES II

HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA**W.P.No.34708 of 2025**

This Court made the following

ORDER:

Sri J. Ravi Kumar, learned counsel for the petitioners seeks permission of this Court to withdraw the present writ petition with a liberty to file a fresh petition as and when cause of action arises.

2. Permission for withdrawal is accorded.

3. Accordingly, this writ petition is dismissed as withdrawn, granting liberty to the petitioner to file a fresh petition as and when cause of action arises. No costs.

Consequently, miscellaneous petitions, if any, pending in this writ petition shall stand closed.

VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA, J

DT: 01.05.2026
krk

HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

43

W.P.No.34708 of 2025

DT:01.05.2026

krk